

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL

Case Title: Chad & Tonya Richardson, et al. vs. Omaha School District

The Clerk will enter my appearance as Counsel in Appeal No. 19-2058 for the following party(s): (please specify)

Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates

Appellant(s) Petitioner(s) Appellee(s) Respondent(s) Amicus Curiae Intervenor(s)

Please compare your information below with your information on PACER. Any updates or changes must be made through PACER's [Manage my Account](#).

Attorney Name: Catherine M Reisman s/: Catherine Merino Reisman

Firm Name: Reisman Carolla Gran & Zuba LLP

Business Address: 19 Chestnut Street

City/State/Zip: Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Telephone Number (Area Code): 856.354.0071

Email Address: catherine@rcglawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. IDEA SECURES APPROPRIATE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR ALL STUDENTS THROUGH INFORMED PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT AND PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO RECOVER ATTORNEY’S FEES	5
II. THE HCPA EVIDENCES CONGRESSIONAL JUDGMENT THAT FEE-SHIFTING WAS ESSENTIAL FOR THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE IDEA	8
III. PARENTS’ ABILITY TO RECOVER FEES IS CRITICAL FOR THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE IDEA	11
A. The Prevailing Parent’s Right to Obtain Attorneys’ Fees Is Essential for Enforcing their Rights Under IDEA.....	11
B. Because Legal Assistance Is Critical for Success in IDEA Proceedings and Many Parents Cannot Afford Legal Fees, Attorneys’ Fees Are Essential for Parents and Students to Vindicate Their Rights Under IDEA.....	13
IV. BECAUSE IDEA ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE AN INDEPENDENT CIVIL RIGHT FROM THE UNDERLYING ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE ANALOGOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO BORROW IS THAT FOR OTHER CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS, AND THEREFORE, IS THREE YEARS.....	17

	PAGE
A. The IDEA Attorneys' Fees Claim Is Independent from the Underlying Substantive Action	17
B. The Most Analogous Statute of Limitations Is that Used for Other Civil Rights Claims	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Anthony F. v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 10158 (D. Mass. Apr. 22, 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	7
<i>Borengasser v. Arkansas State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 996 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	12
<i>Dick v. Dickinson State Univ.</i> , 826 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Dicks v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Doe v. Boston Public Schs.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D. Mass 2015) 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis at *12-13; 80 F. Supp. 3d at 338	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.D. ex rel Doucette v. Georgetown Public School District</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 139051 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2012).....	19
<i>Ector County Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.B.</i> , 420 F. App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	11
<i>Fontenot v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 805 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	6
<i>Gaona v. Town & Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1007 (2010)	6
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	14
<i>King v. Floyd Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 228 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Mary G.-N v. City of Northampton</i> , 60 F. Supp.3d 267 (D. Mass. 2014)	21
<i>Meridian Jt. Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 928 (2005)	7
<i>P.M. v. Evans-Prant Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 09-CV-6865, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 2493 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2012)	19, 22
<i>Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Powers v. Ind. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	8, 9, 10, 11

<i>T.K. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 11 Civ. 3964, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 43711 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Gov't of Dist. of Columbia</i> , 269 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipperer v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole Cty.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17, 19, 22, 23

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq., Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA” or “Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	4, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(3)(i)(G)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	17

Other Authorities

130 Cong. Rec. S. 9079 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	14
131 Cong. Rec. S. 10396	10
William H. Blackwell & Vivian V. Blackwell, “A Longitudinal Study of Special Education Due Process Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation, and Student Characteristics,” Sage Open (Jan.-Mar. 2015), http://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/ 2158244015577669	15

Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts & Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 423, 453 (2012)	16
H.R. 6014, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., 130 Cong. Rec. H7688 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 99-294.....	10
<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1985: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 16, 1985)	14
Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, <i>Comment: Getting Their Due (Process): Parents And Lawyers In Special Education Due Process Hearings In Pennsylvania</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1806, 1822 (2015).....	14, 15
Elisa Hyman, et al., <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L 107, 112-13 (2011).....	13
Lisa Lukasik, <i>Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina's First Tier</i> , 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735, 775 (2016).....	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1986), as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1799.....	8, 10, 11, 14
Myron Schreck, <i>Attorneys' Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent</i> , 60 Temple L.Q. 599, 612 n. 91.....	9
Kelly D. Thomason, Note, <i>The Costs of a "Free" Education</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457, 483-84 (2007)	13
Mark C. Weber, <i>Litigation Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act After Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 357, 369 (2004).....	8, 20
